

No. 22-451

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in Her Official Capacity as
Secretary of Commerce, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PHILIP HAMBURGER

MARK CHENOWETH

KARA ROLLINS

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE

1225 19th Street, NW

Suite 450

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 869-5210

john.vecchione@ncla.legal

JOHN J. VECCHIONE

Counsel of Record

Counsel for the New Civil Liberties Alliance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE VIOLATES ARTICLE III BY REQUIRING JUDGES TO ABANDON THEIR DUTY OF INDEPENDENT JUDGMENT	6
II. <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE DENIES DUE PROCESS OF LAW BY REQUIRING JUDICIAL BIAS IN FAVOR OF ONE PARTY AND AGAINST THE OTHER PARTY ...	11
III. <i>CHEVRON</i> BIAS CANNOT BE EXCUSED BY RECASTING INTERPRETATION AS LAWMAKING OR BY THE EXISTENCE OF OTHER “DEFERENCE”	15
IV. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> CANNOT JUSTIFY RETAINING THIS UNCONSTITUTIONAL PRECEDENT	20
V. <i>CHEVRON</i> MUST BE REPUDIATED BECAUSE IT IS POLITICALLY DESTABILIZING	25
VI. THIS COURT MUST RECLAIM ITS REPUTATION BY CONFESSING ITS ERROR RATHER THAN SIDESTEP <i>CHEVRON</i> ’S UNCONSTITUTIONALITY..	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aaron v. Cooper</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	25
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , ___ S.Ct. ___, 2023 WL 4277210 (June 30, 2023)	23, 30
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Loos</i> , 139 S.Ct. 893 (2019)	4
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 598 U.S. ___, 143 S.Ct. 14 (2022).....	4, 26
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	27
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	4
<i>Graves v. New York</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939)	24
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 140 S.Ct. 789 (2020).....	26
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	6, 19, 28
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	29
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan</i> , 754 N.W.2d 259 (Mich. 2008)	11
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	29, 30

<i>King v. Mississippi Military Dep't</i> , 245 So. 3d 404 (Miss. 2018)	12, 13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	24
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019).....	25
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849).....	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719, 1729 (2018).....	15
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)	30
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	6, 8, 20
<i>Mississippi Methodist Hosp. & Rehab Ctr., Inc. v. Miss. Div. of Medicaid</i> , 21 So. 3d 600 (Miss. 2009)	12
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	13
<i>Oregon Restaurant and Lodging Ass'n, et al. v. Perez</i> , 843 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	27, 31
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2105 (2018)	6, 29
<i>R.R. Comm'n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	22
<i>Respublica v. Oswald</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 319 (1788)	9
<i>Tetra Tech EC Inc v. WI Dep't of Revenue</i> , 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. Sup. Ct. 2018) ...	11, 13, 15, 16

<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	21
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 907 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2018), vacated on reh’g <i>en banc</i> , 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019).....	10, 17
<i>Voigt v. Coyote Creek Mining Co., LLC</i> , 980 F.3d 1191 (8th Cir. 2020).....	34
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1853	21
28 U.S.C. § 453	12
28 U.S.C. § 455	13, 14
5 U.S.C. § 3331	29
Other Authorities	
A. Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B. U. L. REV. 109 (2010).....	19, 20
Brett Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 HARV. L. REV. 2118 (2016).....	7, 23, 24
CODA Trivia: 30 facts about the Oscar-nominated movie	2
Code of Conduct for United States Judges.....	14
John O. McGinnis & Michael B. Rappaport, <i>Presidential Polarization</i> , CSAS Working Paper (Oct. 1, 2021)	26
Jonathan R. Siegel, <i>The Constitutional Case for Chevron Deference</i> , 71 VAND. L. REV. 937 (2018)	15
Joseph Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> , ch. 30, § 305, p. 185 (The Classics of Liberty Library 1994).....	30, 31
Kristin Hickman & Aaron Nielson, <i>Narrowing Chevron’s Domain</i> , 70 DUKE L.J. 931 (2021)	20
Kristin Hickman & Richard Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (6th ed., updated Nov. 1, 2021).....	8
Philip Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> (Harvard 2008).....	7, 21
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1187 (2016)	passim
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron on Stilts: A Response to</i>	

<i>Jonathan Siegel</i> , 72 VAND. L. REV. EN BANC 77 (2018).....	17
Philip Hamburger, <i>How the Supreme Court Set the Stage for the Jan. 6 Riot</i> , <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> (Jan. 5, 2023)	28
Philip Hamburger, <i>Nondelegation Blues</i> , 92 GEO. WASH. L. REV. ____ (forthcoming).....	16
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>The Combination of Chevron and Political Polarity Has Awful Effects</i> , 70 DUKE L.J. Online 91 (2021).....	26, 27, 29
Screenplay for CODA, written by Siân Heder	2
The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1937)	10
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Chevron Doctrine: Its Rise and Fall, and the Future of the Administrative State</i> , Harvard University Press (2022).....	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1	16
U.S. Const., Art. III	7
U.S. Const., Art. VI	27
